
 

Page 1 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 25 February 2015 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) 
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 

Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Keith Humphries 
 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 

 

 



 

Page 2 
 

AGENDA 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 26) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
February 2015, 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 
Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 18 February 2015. Please contact 
the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may 
be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 



 

Page 3 
 

to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 

 

 6a   14/11880/FUL - Whaddon Grove Farm, Whaddon Lane, Hilperton, 
Trowbridge, BA14 6NR (Pages 27 - 34) 

 

 6b   14/12030/DP3 - Holt Primary School, The Gravel, Holt, BA14 6RA 
(Pages 35 - 44) 

 

 6c   14/11269/REM - Garden of 27 Forest Road, Melksham, SN12 7AA 
(Pages 45 - 60) 

 

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2015 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and 
Cllr Gordon King (Substitute) 
  

 
10 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Magnus MacDonald, who 
was substituted by Councillor Gordon King. 
 
 

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 January 2015. 
 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 
 

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Andrew Davis stated that although he had considered application 
14/05980/FUL - Fiarview House, Gypsy Lane, Warminster -  as a member of 
the Planning Committee of Warminster Town Council, he would be considering 
the application with an open mind. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 
 
 

As declared at the previous meeting, Councillor John Knight that although he 
had considered application 14/02929/FUL - Ravenscroft Nursing Home, 44 
Hilperton Road, Trowbridge -  as a member of the Planning Committee of 
Trowbridge Town Council, he would be considering the application with an open 
mind. 
 
 

14 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
The following written councillor question and response was received and noted: 
 
Question from Councillor Ernie Clark, Hilperton Division:  
 
Condition 10 of planning application (W)04/01389/FULES provides: 

10           Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted drawings no 
development shall take place until details of the pedestrian crossings 
where footways and footpaths cro
[...]
7 The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until 
the first five metres of the access, measured from the edge of the 
carriageway, has been consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone 
or gravel). The access shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

8 No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied 
until the access, turning area and parking spaces have been 
completed in accordance with the details shown on the approved 
plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all times 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

9 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or 
re-enacting or amending that Order with or without modification), 
there shall be no additions to, or extensions or enlargements of any 
building forming part of the development hereby permitted. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable 
the Local Planning Authority to consider individually whether 
planning permission should be granted for additions, extensions or 
enlargements. 

Page 11



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
10 The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied until 

the refuse and recycling facilities shown on the approved plans 
have been provided and made available for use. These facilities 
shall be maintained in accordance with the approved details 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure the provision of satisfactory facilities for the 
storage of refuse and recycling.  
 

11 No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the 
discharge of surface water from the site (including surface water 
from the access/driveway), incorporating sustainable drainage 
details, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning 
[...]
ing amenity however suggests an informative to ensure that the provision 
of suitable dust extraction is installed to ensure the health and safety of employees. 
It is therefore considered that the proposal subject to conditions is in accordance 
with CP48. 
 
10. S106 contributions 

 

No S106 contributions are sought. 

 

11. Conclusion (The Planning Balance) 

 

It is considered that the proposed development would not result in an adverse impact 

on neighbouring amenity, the highway or the character of the area in accordance 

with CP48 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 

 

Page 30



RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: LDC.1873_002, LDC.1873_001, LDC.1873_003 
and LDC.1873_004 received the 16th December 2014.  

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or 
amending that Order with or without modification), there shall be no additions / 
extensions/external alterations to any building forming part of the 
development hereby permitted and no plant or machinery shall be installed 
outside any such building on the site on the approved plans. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning permission 
should be granted for additions/extensions or external alterations, or the 
installation of any outdoor plant/machinery. 

 
4. No materials, goods, plant, machinery, equipment, finished or unfinished 

products/parts of any description, skips, crates, containers, waste or any other 
item whatsoever shall be placed, stacked, deposited or stored outside any 
building on the site.  
 
REASON:  In the interests of the appearance of the site and the amenities of 
the area. 

 
5. No industrial processes, plant or machinery shall be carried out/installed 

outside any building on the site. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of the appearance of the site and the amenities of 
the area. 

 
6. The use hereby permitted shall only take place between the hours of 08:00 

and 18:00 from Mondays to Fridays and shall not take place at any time on 
Saturdays, Sundays and Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 

Page 31



7. All external windows and doors as detailed on Drawing Number 
LDC.1873_004 shall be kept closed at all times apart from when allowing 
access and egress.  

 
REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 
8. All building services and machinery shall be so sited, designed and 

maintained so that the noise does not exceed 5dB below the existing 
background level as measured at the nearest noise-sensitive dwelling and 
assessed in accordance with BS4142 2014 

REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 
 

9. No sound-amplifying equipment, loudspeaker, or public address system shall 
be installed/operated or music played within the premises hereby approved or 
its curtilage. 
 
REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 
10. The occupation of the site hereby permitted shall only be by the following 

persons Benjamin Tucker and Harry Tucker in association with the business 
known as Fallen Furniture. When the site ceases to be occupied by Benjamin 
Tucker or Harry Tucker for the use of the building in association with the 
business known as Fallen Furniture, the use hereby permitted shall cease 
[and all materials and equipment brought on to the premises in connection 
with the use shall be removed and the land/building restored to its former 
condition in accordance with a scheme of work submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
REASON: Permission would not normally be granted for this development, 
but regard has been paid to the personal circumstances of the applicant which 
are considered, exceptionally in this case, to be sufficient to outweigh the 
normal planning policy considerations which would normally lead to a refusal 
of planning permission. 

 
INFORMATIVE 
 
The applicant is advised to seek professional advice with regard to the provision of 
suitable dust extraction equipment in order to further protect the health and safety of 
employees.   
 

Page 32



Item 1 - 14/11880/FUL - Whaddon Grove Farm, Whaddon Lane, Hilperton, Trowbridge BA14 
6NR 
 

 
  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 2 

Date of Meeting 25 February 2015 

Application Number 14/12030/DP3 

Site Address Holt Primary School, The Gravel, Holt, BA14 6RA 

Proposal Single storey two classroom extension with group room and 

servery 

Applicant Mr Wayne Robson 

Town/Parish Council HOLT 

Ward HOLT AND STAVERTON 

Grid Ref 386607  162055 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Jemma Foster 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application has been submitted by Wiltshire Council and one letter of objection 

has been received raising material planning considerations. As such the application 

is n
[...]
would not have an adverse 

impact upon highway safety.  

A concern has been raised regarding the location and access for the construction 

traffic Any construction access will be temporary and therefore is not a reason to 

refuse this application. I have been informed that the School and Wiltshire Council 

are in discussion with the concerned neighbour to reduce any impact upon their 

property. 

9.5 Other 

The majority of the objection letter received discusses a future residential application 

Page 39



which is currently being assessed by the Local Planning Authority (14/12109/OUT – 

Land off Melksham Road, Holt - Outline application for the erection of 98 dwellings 

with associated landscaping and open space). This application is not a material 

planning consideration when making a recommendation as every application is to be 

considered on its own merits.  

There are several other issues highlighted in the ‘Other’ section of Section 8 of this 

report which are not material planning considerations that can be taken into 

consideration when making a recommendation on this application.  

10. Conclusion 

The proposal complies with the relevant policies of the Core Strategy and as such is 

recommended for Approval. 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2 The extension hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the materials 

detailed on the planning application form validated by the Local Planning Authority on 

6th January 2015 

REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the area 

3 The mobile classroom to be removed as shown on drawing number 16975 G0 S1 

1001 A received by the Local Planning Authority on 5th January 2015 shall be 

removed within 8 months of occupation of the extension hereby approved.  

REASON: To improve the quality of the area 

4 The extension hereby approved shall achieve BREAAM 'Very Good' standards and 

shall not be occupied until a post construction stage certificate has been issued for it 

certifying that the 'Very Good' standard has been achieved.  

REASON: To ensure that the objectives of sustainable development set out policy 

CP41 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy are achieved. 

5 Demolition or construction works shall only take place between 08:00 hours to 18:00 

hours Mondays to Fridays and between 08:30 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays and 

no works shall be undertaken at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

REASON: In the interest of neighbouring amenity 

6 

 

The construction works shall be carried out in accordance with Drawing Number 

16975 G0 SI 1002 received by the Local Planning Authority on 16th February 2015. 

Once the extension has been completed, the construction works access shall be 

Page 40



 

 

 

7 

stopped up, the hedge shall be replanted and the area highlighted in Green on 

Drawing Number 16975 G0 SI 1002 received by the Local Planning Authority on 16th 

February 2015 shall be made good.  

REASON: In the interest of neighbouring amenity and impact upon the character and 

appearance of the area. 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  

1697-G0-S1-: 1000, 1001-A received on  5th January 2015 

LG1666-D-: 001,002,003 received on  5th January 2015 

1697-G2-GA-: 100-A, 101-A, 200, 201-A received on  5th January 2015 

16975 G0 SI 1002 received on 16th February 2015. 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

  

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Item 2 - 14/12030/DP3 - Holt Primary School, The Gravel, Holt, BA14 6RA 
 

 
  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



 

REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA P
[...]
sual amenity; and is hereby recommended for 
approval subject to conditions 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:  
 
Revised All Plans – Received 9 February 2015 
Design and Access Statement – Received 27 November 2014 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
INFORMATIVE: 

1.The applicant is advised that all conditions and informative appended to W/11/03043/OUT 
(see attached decision notice) still apply and conditions 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 12 will be required to 
be discharged before the commencement of any development on site. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



 

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PLANNING DECISION 
 

Application Reference Number:  W/11/03043/OUT 
 

Applicant: Agent: 
Mr Les Edgar 
Gosterwood 
Forest Green 
Dorking 
Surrey 
RH5 5RX 
 
 

A Harlow & Son 
31 Roundponds 
Melksham 
Wiltshire 
SN12 8DL 
 
 

Parish: Melksham (Town) 
 
Particulars of Development:  Renewal of outline planning permission 05/01175/OUT for new 
dwelling ( previously renewed under planning permission 08/03092/OUT)  
 
At:  Garden Of 27  Forest Road  Melksham  Wiltshire    
 
In pursuance of its powers under the above Act, the Council hereby grants PERMISSION for 
the above development to be carried out in accordance with the application and plans 
submitted (listed below), subject to compliance with the condition(s) specified hereunder: 
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no objections to 
it on planning grounds. 
 
Subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 
 
REASON:  To comply wit
[...]
ite are protected under 
the Protection of Badgers Act 1992 
 

Page 55



 

2 The applicant should note Environmental Health comments with regards to 
contaminated land received 14 December 2011. 
 
3 You are advised that the Planning Committee has requested that when a subsequent 
application for approval of reserved matters, or a full planning application for similar proposals, 
is submitted that the application is considered by the Committee. 
 
 
Signed: 

 
Director for Development Services 
 
Dated:  24 January 2012 

Page 56



 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Item 3 - 14/11269/REM - Garden of 27 Forest Road, Melksham, SN12 7AA 
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6a 14/11880/FUL - Whaddon Grove Farm, Whaddon Lane, Hilperton, Trowbridge, BA14 6NR
	Report 6 a - 14-11880-FUL- Map

	6b 14/12030/DP3 - Holt Primary School, The Gravel, Holt, BA14 6RA
	Report 6 b - 14-12030-DP3 - Map

	6c 14/11269/REM - Garden of 27 Forest Road, Melksham, SN12 7AA
	Report 6 c - 14-11269-REM - Map






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 FEBRUARY 2015 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While 
  

 
23 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 4 February 2015 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 February 2015. 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

26 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark stated that when application 14/1180/FUL was 
considered by Hilperton Parish Council, he had not taken part in the debate and 
abstained from a vote. He confirmed that he would be considering the matter at 
this meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed stated that he was acquainted with members of the 
extended family involved in application 14/1180/FUL, but that as they were not 
close friends and that he had no pecuniary interest in the matter, he would be 
considering the matter at this meeting with an open mind. 
 

27 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

28 14/11880/FUL - Whaddon Grove Farm, Whaddon Lane, Hilperton, 
Trowbridge, BA14 6NR 
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr Tucker and Mr Pearce spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended that the 
application for approval subject to conditions – including a recommended 
amendment to the condition in the report restricting hours of operation so that 
they corresponded with those in the original application. Therefore it was 
recommended that he wording of condition 6 should read as follows: 
 
The use hereby approved shall only take place during the hours of 08:0 and 
18:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00 and 13:00 Saturdays and not at all on Sundays, 
bank or public holidays. 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark, as the local member, spoke in relation to the 
application. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the impact on amenity of 
neighbours, the operation of the business, the access to the site, the position of 
the business, the previous use of the building, the proximity to other buildings, 
the relevance of planning policies supporting rural life, the times of use, the 
impact of noise, the storage of materials, that character of the area and the 
appropriateness of the location of the business.  
 
Councillor Ernie Clark proposed, and Councillor Dennis Drewett seconded, that 
the application be refused as the proposed development would result in an 
adverse impact on the amenity and character of the area, contrary to core policy 
48. 
 
The proposal, being put to vote, was lost. Councillor Ernie Clark’s vote for the 
motion to refuse was recorded. 
In the subsequent debate it was noted that, as the application was 
retrospective, condition one did not apply and should be removed. 
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed proposed and Councillor Pip Ridout seconded that 
the permission should be granted in line with the officers amended 
recommendations. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
At the end of the debate the meeting; 
 
Resolved to approve permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The  development  hereby  permitted  shall  be  carried  out  in  

accordance  with  the following approved plans: LDC.1873_002, 
LDC.1873_001, LDC.1873_003 and LDC.1873_004 received the 16th 
December 2014. 

 
 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking 
or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without modification), 
there shall be no additions / extensions/external alterations to any 
building forming part of the development hereby permitted and no 
plant or machinery shall be installed outside any such building on the 
site on the approved plans. 

 
 REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the 

Local Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning 
permission should be granted for additions/extensions or external 
alterations, or the installation of any outdoor plant/machinery. 

 
3. No materials, goods, plant, machinery, equipment, finished or 

unfinished products/parts of any description, skips, crates, 
containers, waste or any other item whatsoever shall be placed, 
stacked, deposited or stored outside any building on the site.  

 
 REASON:  In the interests of the appearance of the site and the 

amenities of the area. 
 
4. No industrial processes, plant or machinery shall be carried 

out/installed outside any building on the site. 
 
 REASON:  In the interests of the appearance of the site and the 

amenities of the area. 
 
5. The use hereby approved shall only take place during the hours of 

08:0 and 18:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00 and 13:00 Saturdays and not at 
all on Sundays, bank or public holidays. 

 
 REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free 

from intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the 
amenity of the area. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6. All external windows and doors as detailed on Drawing Number 
LDC.1873_004 shall be kept closed at all times apart from when 
allowing access and egress.  

 
 REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free 

from intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the 
amenity of the area. 

 
7. All building services and machinery shall be so sited, designed and 

maintained so that the noise does not exceed 5dB below the existing 
background level as measured at the nearest noise-sensitive dwelling 
and assessed in accordance with BS4142 2014 

 REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free 
from intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the 
amenity of the area. 

 
8. No sound-amplifying equipment, loudspeaker, or public address 

system shall be installed/operated or music played within the 
premises hereby approved or its curtilage. 

 
 REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free 

from intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the 
amenity of the area. 

 
9. The occupation of the site hereby permitted shall only be by the 

following persons Benjamin Tucker and Harry Tucker in association 
with the business known as Fallen Furniture. When the site ceases to 
be occupied by Benjamin Tucker or Harry Tucker for the use of the 
building in association with the business known as Fallen Furniture, 
the use hereby permitted shall cease [and all materials and equipment 
brought on to the premises in connection with the use shall be 
removed and the land/building restored to its former condition in 
accordance with a scheme of work submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
 REASON: Permission would not normally be granted for this 

development, but regard has been paid to the personal circumstances 
of the applicant which are considered, exceptionally in this case, to be 
sufficient to outweigh the normal planning policy considerations 
which would normally lead to a refusal of planning permission. 

 
INFORMATIVE: The applicant is advised to seek professional advice with 
regard to the provision of suitable dust extraction equipment in order to 
further protect the health and safety of employees.   
 
Admin Note: Councillor Ernie Clark’s vote was recorded against the 
permission. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
29 14/12030/DP3 - Holt Primary School, The Gravel, Holt, BA14 6RA 

 
Public participation: 
 
Mr Hepworth and Mr Nelson spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended that the 
application for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the location of the 
application, the position within the conservation area, the layout of the site, the 
removal of existing temporary buildings and a tree, the access to site for 
construction vehicles, the traffic implications, that the construction should take 
place over the holiday period, that the construction works access would be 
temporary and that the removal of the hedge would not need permission.  
 
Following confirmation from the officer that the school could not be compelled 
by condition to build the solar panels, it was agreed that an informative could be 
included to encourage the school to build the solar panels as indicated in the 
plan drawings. 
 
At the end of the debate the meeting; 
 
Resolved to approve permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The extension hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the materials detailed on the planning application form validated by the 
Local Planning Authority on 6th January 2015 

 

REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the area. 

3. The mobile classroom to be removed as shown on drawing number 

16975 G0 S1 1001 A received by the Local Planning Authority on 5th 

January 2015 shall be removed within 8 months of occupation of the 

extension hereby approved.  

 
REASON: To improve the quality of the area 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
4. The extension hereby approved shall achieve BREAAM 'Very Good' 

standards and shall not be occupied until a post construction stage 
certificate has been issued for it certifying that the 'Very Good' standard 
has been achieved.  

 

REASON: To ensure that the objectives of sustainable development set out 

policy CP41 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy are achieved. 

5. Demolition or construction works shall only take place between 08:00 

hours to 18:00 hours Mondays to Fridays and between 08:30 hours to 

13:00 hours on Saturdays and no works shall be undertaken at any time 

on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

REASON: In the interest of neighbouring amenity 

6. The construction works shall be carried out in accordance with Drawing 
Number 16975 G0 SI 1002 received by the Local Planning Authority on 
16th February 2015. Once the extension has been completed, the 
construction works access shall be stopped up, the hedge shall be 
replanted and the area highlighted in Green on Drawing Number 16975 
G0 SI 1002 received by the Local Planning Authority on 16th February 
2015 shall be made good.  

 
REASON: In the interest of neighbouring amenity and impact upon the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
7. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans:  
 

• 1697-G0-S1-: 1000, 1001-A received on  5th January 2015 

• LG1666-D-: 001,002,003 received on  5th January 2015 

• 1697-G2-GA-: 100-A, 101-A, 200, 201-A received on  5th January 2015 

• 16975 G0 SI 1002 received on 16th February 2015. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
INFORMATIVE: The attention of the applicant is drawn to the requirements 
of the Western Area Planning Committee for a timetable to be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority detailing when the installation of the solar 
panels detailed on the approved plans will take place.  
 

30 14/11269/REM - Garden of 27 Forest Road, Melksham, SN12 7AA 
 
Public participation: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mr Webb spoke in objection to the application, and Mr Harlow spoke in support 
of the application. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended that the 
application for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: that outline permission 
had already been granted, that reserved matters were requested to come back 
to Committee, the access to the site, the location in relationship to existing 
buildings, the height of the proposal in relation to other dwellings and that the 
proposal is lower than that previously refused, the layout of the proposals and 
the impact of the existing permission for access, how conditions from the 
original application could deal with some of the concerns of the neighbours 
including seeking a badger survey. 
 
In the course of the debate, attention was drawn to the fact that condition 13 in 
the original permission should be referred to in the informative. 
 
At the end of the debate the meeting; 
 
Resolved to approve permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:  
 
Revised All Plans – Received 9 February 2015 
Design and Access Statement – Received 27 November 2014 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
INFORMATIVE: The applicant is advised that all conditions and 
informative appended to W/11/03043/OUT (see attached decision notice) 
still apply and conditions 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12 and 13 will be required to be 
discharged before the commencement of any development on site. 
 

31 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.17 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


